We are providing this information to aid you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements described above should be read in conjunction with Endeavor�s historical financial statements and those of AAI
and the CI companies and the related notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and the unaudited pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the acquisition taken place on the
dates noted, or of Endeavor�s future financial position or operating results.

82

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT AFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY

MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.
American

Apparel, Inc.
CI

Companies
CI

Companies Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined

No
Conversion

Pro Form
Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

Pro Form
Combined
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

USD $ USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 189 $ 5,105 $ 380 $ 328 9 $ 110,592 $ 116,214 $ (25,228) $ 90,986
Cash held in Trust Fund 126,146 �  �  �  7,8,9 (126,146) (0) �  �
Accounts receivable 16,260 1,666 1,443 4 �  17,703 �  17,703
Due from U.S. Affiliate 844 731 (731)
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 94 2,488 270 234 �  2,816 �  2,816
Inventories, net �  85,911 8,352 7,234 6 (185) 92,960 �  92,960
Deferred tax asset �  336 153 133 11 5,686 6,155 �  6,155

Total current assets 126,429 110,100 11,665 10,103 (10,784) 235,849 (25,228) 210,621
Property and equipment, net 4 43,124 6,292 5,450 �  48,577 �  48,578
Deferred tax asset 319 276 276 276
Intangible assets, net �  975 �  �  �  975 �  975
Goodwill �  950 �  �  �  950 �  950
Other assets 222 7,683 265 230 �  8,135 �  8,135

Total assets $ 126,655 $ 162,832 $ 18,541 $ 16,059 $ (10,784) $ 294,762 $ (25,228) $ 269,534

83

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT AFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY (continued)

MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

American
Apparel,
Inc.

CI
Companies

CI
Companies Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No
Conversion

Pro Form
Combined

No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

USD $ USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Cash overdraft $ �  $ 2,479 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,479 $ �  $ 2,479
Current portion of long-term debt 150 93,765 5,343 4,628 7 (9,354) 89,189 �  89,189
Notes payable 9,354 �  �  9,354 9,354
Accounts payable �  18,218 769 666 �  18,884 �  18,884
Accrued expenses 455 10,453 1,834 1,588 �  12,497 �  12,497
Due to Canadian Affiliate �  731 �  �  4 (731) �  �  �
Income taxes payable �  1,330 689 597 11 2,901 4,828 �  4,828
Current portion of capital lease
obligations �  3,151 90 78 �  3,229 �  3,229

Total current liabilities 605 139,481 8,725 7,557 (7,184) 140,459 �  140,459
Common stock, subject to possible
conversion 25,228 �  �  �  �  25,228 (25,228) �
Long-term debt, net of current
portion �  260 7,032 6,090 �  6,350 �  6,350
Capital lease obligations, net of
current position �  2,994 115 100 �  3,094 �  3,094
Deferred rent �  7,007 811 702 �  7,709 �  7,709

Total liabilities 25,833 149,742 16,683 14,449 (7,184) 182,840 (25,228) 157,612
Stockholders� equity
Common stock par value
Common stock and additional paid-in
capital 97,134 5,706 761 660 6,8,11,12 (7,506) 95,994 �  95,994
Due from stockholders �  (911) �  �  8 1,306 395 �  395
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) �  359 �  �  359 �  359
Retained earnings 3,688 7,936 1,097 950 12 2,600 15,174 �  15,174

Total stockholders� equity 100,822 13,090 1,858 1,610 (3,600) 111,922 �  111,922

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 126,655 $ 162,832 $ 18,541 $ 16,059 $ (10,784) $ 294,762 $ (25,228) $ 269,534

84

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

AND PER SHARE DATA

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT AFFECTED BY MR. CHARNEY

THREE MONTHS ENDED, MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

American
Apparel,
Inc.

CI
Companies

CI
Companies Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustment

No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined

No
Conversion

USD $

Note 1

USD $

Note 2

CDN $

Note 3

USD $

Note 3

USD $ USD $

Net sales $ �  $ 69,033 $ 8,364 $ 7,139 5, 6 $ (2,670) $ 73,502

[…]

Apparel�s net debt at the close of business on the date two business days prior to the closing of the acquisition is more than
$110,000,000 and/or if Mr. Charney fails to consummate the Lim Buyout.

Assuming Buyout of Sam Lim and maximum conversions:

Note 8 To record maximum conversion of 19.99% of outstanding shares

3,232,149 shares purchased at $7.75 per share
Additional Consideration:

Following the consummation of the acquisition, Endeavor will pay an aggregate of $2.5 million of cash bonuses to existing American Apparel
employees. See the section entitled �The Acquisition Agreement�Acquisition Consideration.�

89

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT AFFECTED BY ENDEAVOR

MARCH 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

American
Apparel,
Inc.

CI
Companies

CI
Companies Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
No Conversion

Pro Forma
Combined-No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

Pro
Forma

Combined
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

USD $ USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 3

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 189 $ 5,105 $ 380 $ 329 11,12 $ 47,633 $ 53,256 $ (25,228) $ 28,028
Cash held in Trust Fund 126,146 �  �  �  7,8,9,10 (126,146) (0) �  (0)
Accounts receivable �  16,260 1,666 1,443 4 17,703 �  17,703
Due from U.S. Affiliate �  �  844 731 �  (731) �  �  �
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 94 2,488 270 234 �  2,816 �  2,816
Inventories, net �  85,911 8,352 7,234 6 (185) 92,960 �  92,960
Deferred tax asset �  336 153 133 12 5,686 6,155 �  6,155

Total current assets 126,429 110,100 11,665 10,103 (73,743) 172,889 (25,228) 147,661
Property and equipment, net 4 43,124 6,292 5,450 �  48,577 �  48,577
Deferred tax asset �  �  319 276 �  276 �  276
Intangible assets, net �  975 �  �  �  975 �  975
Goodwill �  950 �  �  �  950 �  950
Other assets 222 7,683 265 230 �  8,135 �  8,135

Total assets $ 126,655 $ 162,832 $ 18,541 $ 16,059 $ (73,743) $ 231,802 $ (25,228) $ 206,574

90

Edgar Filing: Endeavor Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING LIM BUYOUT AFFECTED BY ENDEAVOR

MARCH 31, 2007 (Continued)

(in thousands of dollars)

Endeavor
Acquisition

Corp.

American
Apparel,
Inc.

CI
Companies

CI
Companies Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

No
Conversion

Pro
Forma

Combined
No

Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

USD $ USD $ CDN $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4